as right-of-use assets. In addition, the Group reclassified the obligations under finance leases of
US$1,864,000 and US$2,311,000 to lease liabilities as current and non-current liabilities respectively
as at 1 January 2019.

(c) These relate to accrued lease liabilities of several operating leases for leases of properties in which
the rentals increase progressively by fixed annual percentage. The carrying amount of the accrued
lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 was adjusted to right-of-use assets at transition.

Annual Report 2019 105

For the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

2.1 IFRS 16 Leases (Continued)

As a lessee (Continued)

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated

statement of financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the

changes have not been included.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported

as at
31 December

2018 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
IFRS 16

as at
1 January

2019
Notes US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment (b) 22,884 (5,721) 17,163

Right-of-use assets – 18,739 18,739

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables

 – Advance lease payments (a) 232 (232) –

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables

 – Accrued lease liabilities (c) 61 (61) –

Lease liabilities – 3,542 3,542

Obligations under finance leases (b) 1,864 (1,864) –

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 13,998 13,998

Other long-term liabilities (c) 518 (518) –

Obligations under finance leases (b) 2,311 (2,311) –

Note: For the purpose of reporting cash flows from operating activities under indirect method for the year
ended 31 December 2019, movements in working capital have been computed based on opening
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2019 as disclosed above.

Frontage Holdings Corporation106

For the year ended 31 December 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

New and amendments to IFRSs issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs that have been